MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 30

Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of Widow's Island.

Widow's Island, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for the use of the convalescent insane hospital at Widow's island for the year nineteen hundred and seven and two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight; said sum to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals for the following purposes:

For the construction of an additional building, for a bath and swimming pool, for a gasoline launch, for salary of caretaker, for transportation of patients, officers and employees, for additional bedding, for repairs and cost of running launch.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor of, Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and eight thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight; also the sum of one thousand dollars for repairs for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 32.

Resolve for Buoys and Lights on the Rangeley Lakes.

Rangeley lakes, buoys and lights on, to provide for.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake and for the erection of lights in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and seven. And that the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake and the erection of lights in Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake and Cupsuptic lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nine-

teen hundred and eight. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said lakes as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of state steamboat inspectors. Any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and eight shall revert back to the state.

Approved February 13, 1907,

Chapter 33.

Resolve in aid of navigation on Moosehead Lake,

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake and navigation on Moosehead lake and the maintenance head lake. of the same for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and the sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in Moosehead lake and the erection of lights in Moosehead lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and eight. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in Moosehead lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors; any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and eight shall revert back to the state.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 34.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell certain lands in the town of Crystal.

Resolved, The land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey the southwest quarter of section thirty-six, in the town of Crystal, township number four, range five, west of the east Crystal, to line of the state, belonging to the state, if he deems it advisable, sale of. for such price per acre as he deems advantageous.

Certain lands in

Approved February 15, 1907.